
– 1 –

* For identification purpose only

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code : 199)

FURTHER UPDATE ON THE MAJOR TRANSACTION
IN RELATION TO THE DISPOSAL OF INTEREST IN

PARAGON WINNER COMPANY LIMITED

The Board wishes to announce that after trading hours of the Stock Exchange on 5th 
December, 2011, the Vendor and the Purchaser entered into the MOU regarding the 
Proposal, which covers, among other things, the rescheduled payment dates for the 
outstanding balance of the Consideration and the possible Amendments to be contained 
in the Second Supplemental Agreement if the Purchaser shall make certain payments to 
the Vendor before the Cut Off Date. The MOU does not oblige either the Purchaser or 
the Vendor to proceed with the Amendments and does not affect any claims or rights 
the Vendor may have under the Disposal Agreement (as varied and amended by the 
Supplemental Agreement) such that the Vendor can terminate the Disposal Agreement (as 
varied and amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and forfeit all the payments that have 
so far been made by the Purchaser to the Vendor at any time notwithstanding the signing 
of the MOU and any intervening negotiation on the Amendments.

The Company will make further announcement on the progress of the negotiations and 
comply with the relevant requirements of the Listing Rules for the Disposal if the Second 
Supplemental Agreement is entered into.

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 22nd July, 2010, 16th May, 
2011, 1st November, 2011 and 11th November, 2011 (the “Announcements”) and the circular 
of the Company dated 10th August, 2010 (the “Circular”) in relation to the major transaction 
involving the disposal by the Vendor (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) 
of a 65% (the “Original Percentage”) shareholding in Paragon Winner and 65% of all 
amounts which may be owing by the Paragon Winner Group to the Vendor as at Completion. 
Capitalised terms used herein have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements 
and the Circular unless otherwise specified.

R14.58(1)

R13.52

R13.51A



– 2 –

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 11th November, 2011, the Proposal 
has been put forward by the Purchaser to the Vendor which involves, among other things, 
a revised schedule for the payment of the remaining balance of the Consideration and the 
time of Completion, and the possible adjustment to the percentage of the interest in Paragon 
Winner and the Vendor’s Loans to be acquired by the Purchaser. The Board wishes to 
announce that after trading hours of the Stock Exchange on 5th December, 2011, the Vendor 
and the Purchaser entered into a memorandum of understanding (the “MOU”) relating to the 
Proposal. Set out below are the principal matters covered by the MOU.

THE MOU

Pursuant to the Disposal Agreement (as varied and amended by the Supplemental Agreement), 
the Consideration should be the aggregate of (i) RMB650.0 million which is payable in Hong 
Kong dollars of approximately HK$746.3 million translated at the Exchange Rate; and (ii) 
an amount equivalent to 65% of all additional loans which was advanced by the Vendor to 
Paragon Winner and/or by two fellow subsidiaries of Paragon Winner to the PRC Companies 
from the date of the Disposal Agreement up to Completion, which amount at the date of 
the MOU is approximately HK$8.9 million. Based on the above, the total amount of the 
Consideration is approximately HK$755.2 million. Up to the date of the MOU, the Purchaser 
has paid part of the Consideration in an aggregate amount of approximately HK$255.6 million 
(excluding interest paid of approximately HK$6.8 million). The Purchaser intends to pay a 
further amount of HK$115.0 million (the “First Amount”) on or before 7th December, 2011 
and to pay further amounts (the “Second Amount”) to the Vendor by 30th December, 2011 (the 
“Cut Off Date”).

If, by the Cut Off Date, the Purchaser shall have paid to the Vendor:

1. the remaining balance of the Consideration (being approximately HK$384.6 million, 
based on the HK$755.2 million mentioned above less HK$255.6 million already paid up 
to the date of the MOU and the First Amount); and

2. interest on overdue amount (the “Interest Amount” and together with the remaining 
balance of the Consideration, the “Remaining Amount”) calculated (i) up to and 
including 12th May, 2011 at the rate of 7% per annum of approximately HK$6.5 million; 
(ii) from 13th May, 2011 up to but excluding the date of the MOU calculated at the rate 
of 10% per annum of approximately HK$29.0 million; and (iii) from the date of the 
MOU up to 30th December, 2011 at the rate of 10% per annum which is estimated at 
approximately HK$2.8 million,

Completion shall take place on 6th January, 2012.

Based on the estimated Interest Amount of approximately HK$38.3 million, the Remaining 
Amount is estimated to be approximately HK$422.9 million.

If the Purchaser pays in full the First Amount but the Second Amount is less than the 
Remaining Amount, the Vendor and the Purchaser shall work in good faith to enter into a 
mutually acceptable supplemental agreement (the “Second Supplemental Agreement”) as 
soon as practicable which shall incorporate the principal terms of the Amendments set out 
below.



– 3 –

THE AMENDMENTS

Assets to be disposed of

The percentage of the shareholding in and shareholder’s loan to the Paragon Winner Group 
to be transferred/assigned to the Purchaser shall be reduced from the Original Percentage of 
65% to a new percentage (the “New Percentage”) to be calculated in accordance with the 
following formula:

New Percentage = First Percentage + Second Percentage (both as defined hereinbelow)

where

First Percentage = 26% (Note 1)

Second Percentage =
Second Amount

10,845,000 (Note 2)

provided that the New Percentage shall not exceed 49% in any event.

Notes:

1. Immediately after payment of the First Amount, the total amount that have been paid by the Purchaser 
to the Vendor shall be approximately HK$370.6 million, which shall be apportioned as to approximately 
HK$332.3 million towards the settlement of part of the Consideration (the “Consideration Portion”) 
and as to HK$38.3 million towards the settlement of the Interest Amount. The Consideration Portion 
represents approximately 44% of the Consideration or a 28.6% interest in Paragon Winner based on the 
Original Percentage of 65%. The First Percentage of 26% was determined after arm’s length negotiations 
between the Vendor and the Purchaser taking into account, among other things, the 28.6% as mentioned 
above, the appreciation in Renminbi since the signing of the Disposal Agreement, and the Vendor agreeing 
to the other Amendments.

2. The Second Percentage represents the percentage of the Second Amount to the Remaining Amount 
of approximately HK$422.9 million, which is approximately equivalent to HK$10,845,000 for each 
additional 1% interest in Paragon Winner on top of the First Percentage on the basis that the Remaining 
Amount, if fully paid, shall be equivalent to a 39% interest (i.e. the Original Percentage less the First 
Percentage) in Paragon Winner.

Conditions

The Second Supplemental Agreement incorporating the Amendments shall only be effective 
if the following conditions are fulfilled within 120 days from the date of the Second 
Supplemental Agreement:

1. the approval by the Shareholders (other than those who are required to abstain from 
voting under the Listing Rules or the applicable laws, rules and regulations (if required)) 
of the Second Supplemental Agreement and all transactions contemplated thereunder at 
a special general meeting of the Company by way of poll; and

2. all other requirements under the Listing Rules or otherwise imposed by the Stock 
Exchange in connection with the Second Supplemental Agreement having been fully 
complied with.



– 4 –

If the above conditions are not fulfilled within the aforesaid time, the First Amount and (where 
applicable) the Second Amount shall be refunded to the Purchaser without any interest but all 
payments made by the Purchaser prior to the date of the MOU (i.e. approximately HK$255.6 
million not taking into account interest paid which belongs to the Vendor in any event) 
shall be forfeited by the Vendor and the Disposal Agreement (as varied and amended by the 
Supplemental Agreement) shall be terminated.

Shareholders’ Agreement

It is anticipated that the Second Supplemental Agreement will also amend certain terms in 
the Shareholders’ Agreement to the effect that, among other things, the Put Option will be 
removed and the Vendor will retain control of the Paragon Winner Group.

GENERAL

The MOU does not oblige either the Purchaser or the Vendor to proceed with the Amendments 
and is not legally binding except for certain obligations regarding the refund of the First 
Amount and (where applicable) the Second Amount. In addition, the MOU does not affect 
any claims or rights which the Vendor may have under the Disposal Agreement (as varied 
and amended by the Supplemental Agreement) such that the Vendor can terminate the 
Disposal Agreement (as varied and amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and forfeit 
all the payments that have so far been made by the Purchaser to the Vendor at any time 
notwithstanding the signing of the MOU and any intervening negotiation on the Amendments.

The Company will make further announcement on the progress of the negotiations and 
comply with the relevant requirements of the Listing Rules for the Disposal if the Second 
Supplemental Agreement is entered into.

By order of the Board
ITC Properties Group Limited

Yan Ha Hung, Loucia
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 5th December, 2011

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are as follows:

Executive Directors:
Mr. Cheung Hon Kit (Chairman)
Mr. Chan Fut Yan (Managing Director)
Mr. Cheung Chi Kit
Mr. Chan Yiu Lun, Alan

Non-executive Director:
Mr. Ma Chi Kong, Karl

Independent non-executive Directors:
Hon. Shek Lai Him, Abraham, SBS, JP (Vice Chairman)
Mr. Wong Chi Keung, Alvin
Mr. Kwok Ka Lap, Alva

R2.14



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


